

No. 19-164

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DAVID SAMARRIPA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GREGORY KIZZIAH, WARDEN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE INNOCENCE
PROJECT, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
PUBLIC DEFENSE, CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS
FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE, AND JARRETT M.
ADAMS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
WILLIAM T. RUSSELL, JR.

Counsel of Record

NICHOLAS GOLDIN

EAMONN W. CAMPBELL

SIMPSON THACHER &

BARTLETT LLP

425 Lexington Avenue

New York, New York 10017

(212) 455-2000

wrussell@stblaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. <i>IN FORMA PAUPERIS</i> STATUS IN HABEAS PETITIONS IS VITAL TO AVOID WRONG- FUL INCARCERATIONS	6
II. PARTIAL FILING FEES IMPOSED ON THOSE WHO HAVE BEEN GRANTED <i>IN</i> <i>FORMA PAUPERIS</i> STATUS COULD IM- PAIR THE ABILITY OF HABEAS PETI- TIONERS TO SEEK RELIEF	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	8
<i>Bowen v. Johnston</i> , 306 U.S. 19 (1939)	4
<i>Coppedge v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 438 (1962)	8
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	10, 11
<i>Lewis v. Erickson</i> , 946 F.3d 1361 (9th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Maxwell v. Roe</i> , 628 F.3d 486 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8, 9
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968)	6
<i>Sharp v. Rohling</i> , 793 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2015).....	14, 15
<i>Shortt v. Roe</i> , 342 Fed. Appx. 331 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961)	5, 7
<i>Tanner v. Yukins</i> , 867 F.3d 661 (6th Cir. 2017).....	13, 14
<i>Trammell v. McKune</i> , 485 F.3d 546 (10th Cir. 2007).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1914(a).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Appellant’s Opening Brief, <i>Shortt v. Roe</i> , No. 06-56172, 2008 WL 2861951 (9th Cir. May 29, 2008).....	9
Application to Proceed <i>In Forma Pauperis</i> , <i>Sharp v. Rohling</i> , No. 10-3100 (D. Kan. May 11, 2010).....	15
Application to Proceed <i>In Forma Pauperis</i> , <i>Tanner v. Yukins</i> , No. 04-71155 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2005).....	14
Application to Proceed <i>In Forma Pauperis</i> , <i>Trammell v. McKune</i> , No. 05-03354 (D. Kan. Sept. 1, 2005).....	13
Court of Appeals Miscellaneous Fee Schedule (effective Sept. 1, 2018), <i>available at</i> https://www.uscourts.gov/services-forms/fees/court-appeals-miscellaneous-fee-schedule	7
Julie M. Riewe, Note, <i>The Least Among Us: Un-constitutional Changes in Prisoner Litigation Under the Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995</i> , 47 Duke L.J. 117 (1997).....	12
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Archibald Hamilton, 26 September 1798, NATIONAL ARCHIVES, <i>available at</i> https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/01-30-02-0368	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Order Granting Motion to Proceed <i>In Forma Pauperis</i> , <i>Lewis v. Erickson</i> , No. 90-00147 (D. Minn. Feb. 27, 1990).....	10
Order Granting Motion to Proceed <i>In Forma Pauperis</i> , <i>Maxwell v. Roe</i> , No. 02-09555 (9th Cir. July 12, 2007)	9
Order Granting Motion to Proceed <i>In Forma Pauperis</i> , <i>Sharp v. Rohling</i> , No. 10-3100 (D. Kan. May 11, 2010)	15
Order Granting Motion to Proceed <i>In Forma Pauperis</i> , <i>Shortt v. Roe</i> , No. 06-56172 (9th Cir. Aug. 2, 2007).....	9
Order Granting Motion to Proceed <i>In Forma Pauperis</i> , <i>Trammell v. McKune</i> , No. 05-3354 (D. Kan. Sept. 27, 2006)	13
Order Granting Motion to Proceed <i>In Forma Pauperis</i> , <i>Tanner v. Yukins</i> , No. 15-1691 (6th Cir. June 23, 2015)	14
The National Registry of Exonerations, George Lewis, <i>available at</i> http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=4539	10
The National Registry of Exonerations, Hattie Tanner, <i>available at</i> http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=5299	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
The National Registry of Exonerations, James Shortt, <i>available at</i> http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3995	9
The National Registry of Exonerations, Paul House, <i>available at</i> http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3307	11

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 24(a)	7
